Southern Campaign American Revolution Pension Statements and Rosters

Virginia documents pertaining to Littleton Mears VAS4013

Transcribed and annotated by C. Leon Harris.

[From rejected claims in the Library of Virginia indexed as Mears, Lettleton.]

The deposition of Hillary Mears [Hilary (Hillary) Mears S18508], of lawful age, being first duly sworn, deposeth & says that he was present at the time Littleton Mears, enlisted in the 9th Regiment to serve during three years in the revolutionary War, & that said Littleton Mears served the whole time of his enlistment. This deponent further says that he will be seventy two years old in July next. This deponent further deposes that the s'd Littleton was a near neighbour. This deponent further swears that Peggy Mears, is the only child of said Littleton Mears, & that there are no other children or grand children of said Littleton Mears & further this Deponent saith not Hilery Mears hisXmark Personally appeared Hillary Mears, whose names is annexed to the above deposition, before Thomas H Kellam a justice of the Peace for the County of Accomack & made oath that the whole of said deposition is true. Given under my hand & seal this 12th day of March 1831 Thos. H Kellam